Employer reserves the right to require a member to use paid leave concurrently with FMLA 
leave for any absence which qualifies and has been designated for family medical leave 
under the Act. 

Section 17.5 

17.5.1  On retirement employees shall be paid their current rate of pay for   
  accumulated sick leave hours up to five hundred seventy-six (576) hours for  
  forty-eight (48) hour employees, or up to four hundred eighty (480) hours for  
  forty (40) hour employees.  

17.5.2  On non-retirement separation of employment that is not from an employee  
  termination, the employee may elect to transfer the sick time balance to a  
  new Employer, or instead be paid their current rate of pay for accumulated  
  sick leave hours up to five hundred seventy-six (576) hours for forty-eight (48) 
  hour employees, or up to four hundred eighty (480) hours for forty (40) hour  
  employees. 

34 

Section 17.6 

If an employee is terminated by the Employer for just cause, which is upheld though the 
appeals process, the employee is not eligible for payment of sick time pay unless the

[...]

known as the employees “Tour of Duty.” The standard work period for 
employees covered under this Agreement shall consist of a forty-eight (48) 
hour average work week within a twenty-eight (28) day working period. The 
employees’ standard number of hours worked annually will be two thousand 
four hundred ninety-six (2,496). The employees’ base pay will be averaged so 
that it is equal between the two pay periods in each twenty-eight (28) day 
cycle. The overtime threshold is two hundred twelve (212) hours every four 
weeks.  

25.1.2 The tour of duty shall commence at 0600 hours and continue through to 0600 

the following day, followed by forty-eight (48) hours off duty.  

25.1.3 Forty-eight (48) hour employees covered under this Agreement shall be

[...]

Overtime 

26.1.1 Employees shall be entitled to overtime pay only as required by the Fair 

Labor Standards Act. 

26.1.2 In calculating overtime pay, the hourly rate for a “tour of duty” employee shall 

be calculated by dividing their annual salary by two thousand four hundred 
ninety-six (2,496) hours. The hourly rate for “Forty Hour” employes shall be 
calculated by dividing their annual salary by two thousand eighty (2,080) 
hours.  

26.1.3 With respect to “tour of duty” employees’ overtime will be calculated on a 

twenty-eight (28) day work period.